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The instructors that appear on the following pages have met the requirements of the state of Washington to provide the 8-hour Initial 
Firearms Certificate training and qualifications as certified firearms instructors for Private Security, Private Investigators, and Bail Bond 
Recovery Agents pursuant to RCW and WAC. Instructors with the correct credentials and program issued photo ID are titled “Private 
Security Certified Firearms Instructor for WSCJTC” pursuant to WAC 139-37.  

 
Instructors that do not comply with program policies and WAC may be removed from the program at any time. Send written 
complaints regarding instructors via email to pspi@cjtc.wa.gov. All complaints received will be reviewed.  

 
Instructors listed with Level 1 Scoped Rifle Instructor active status may or may not be PS Certified Firearms Instructors for WSCJTC (not 
a required part of RCW or WAC).  

 
LEOSA Program – As per RCW, any certified handgun instructor in Washington can provide the qualification for LEOSA. Many agencies 
do in-house LEOSA qualifications for their personnel. The WSCJTC LEOSA Program will only accept LEOSA application packets from 
active LE Instructors that have completed a WSCJTC firearms instructor course either via the law enforcement program or the Firearms 
Certificate program within the last three years. **All PS Certified Firearms Instructors for WSCJTC listed in this directory are eligible to 
complete LEOSA qualifications.  

 
• Note: Some law enforcement and other PS Certified Firearms Instructors may not be found on this list for privacy reasons. Please 

contact the WSCJTC via email at pspi@cjtc.wa.gov to verify if the instructor is a valid PS Certified Firearms Instructor for WSCJTC. 

 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=139-37
mailto:pspi@cjtc.wa.gov
https://cjtc.wa.gov/certification/leosa
mailto:pspi@cjtc.wa.gov


Active Instructors
State Washington
County

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Kendrick Chad Taku Tactical (907) 789-4969

(907) 723-4622

takutac@gmail.com WA WA, OR, AK, ID March 2024

County Benton

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Magnuson Erik Tri-Cities Monitoring (509) 521-2235 erik@tricitiesmonitoring.com Kennewick, WA Statewide October 2025

County Chelan

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Redfield Bill Koinonia Kind, LLC (509) 493-7421

(509) 387-0870

wredfield@reagan.com Wenatchee, WA Chelan and Douglas 
Counties

March 2024

County Clallam

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Glassock Greg Olympic Tactical & 
Investigations

(360) 477-0731 greg@olytac.com Port Angeles, WA WA, OR, CA Chief Instructor Chief Instructor Chief Instructor Instructor of instructors

County Clark

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Crane Gary Marksmanship Consultants (360) 635-7011 gcrane@tds.net Ridgefield, WA Statewide October 2025

McKnight William Knights School, LLC (360) 936-4791 knightsschool@yahoo.com Vancouver, WA Clark County, WA, OR October 2025

Nunez Hector Metro-Watch (360) 772-0170 hnunez@metro-watch.com Clark County Statewide March 2024

Schneider Lance Zocchu Security & Patrol 
dba Arcadia Security and 
Patrol

(360) 852-2686 lschneider@arcadiasecuritypnw.com
lschneider@arcadiasecuritypnw.com

Vancouver, WA Clark County, WA and 
Multnomah County, OR

October 2025

County Grant

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

McClanahan Chris Elmer City, WA Senior Instructor Senior Instructo Instructor of instructors

Poplawski Nathan Central Basin Shooting 
School

nathan@cbshooting.com Grant County; Eastern WA March 2023

County Jefferson

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other
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Anderson Stephen Security Services 
Northwest

(800) 859-3463 steve@ssnwhq.com Port Townsend, 
WA

Olympic Penninsula, WA October 2025 May 2023

Salopek Mark Durendal Group, LLC (360) 301-0973 mark.durendalgroup@gmail.com Port Ludlow, WA Statewide October 2025 May 2023 May 2023

Schryver Jacob Durendal Group, LLC (360) 731-4312 durendalgroupllc@gmail.com Port Ludlow, WA Statewide October 2025 May 2023 May 2023

County King

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Adams Samuel Triple Canopy, Inc. samuel.adams@constellis.com Tukwila, WA October 2025

Evans Jeff Northwest Tactical 
Training, LLC

(253) 468-4111 jeff@nwtt@gmail.com Covington, WA Statewide October 2025

Gregory Tyler Alloy Risk Solutions LLC (408) 380-9870 tylergregory@alloyrisksoluntions.com King County King County October 2025

Howard Anthony Howard Security Solutions 
LLC

(978) 479-3073 anthony@howardsecuritysolutions.com King and Pierce 
County, WA

King and Pierce County, WA October 2024 May 2023 May 2023

Hristov Plamen Howard Security Solutions (206) 409-6642 hrstvplmn@yahoo.com King County King County October 2025

Jones Robert G4S Secure Solutions 
(USA) Inc.

(206) 550-6570 rjones@seagen.com Tukwila, WA Nationwide March 2024

Krzyzanowski Steven (425) 449-9785 sakrzyzanowski@gmail.com King County March 2023

Leonard Thomas Patronus Systems, Inc. (253) 281-1568 tleonard@patronususa.com Tukwila, WA Statewide October 2025

Palmer Brian Palmer Firearm 
Instruction LLC

(206) 326-0332 bk.7857@gmail.com Enumclaw, WA Statewide October 2025

Porras Jose I & I Consulting (253) 363-0809 japorras13@gmail.com King, WA March 2024 May 2023

Quilio Dennis Security Industry 
Specialists, Inc.

(800) 201-3742

(253) 318-8617

fjr394@me.com Seattle, WA Seattle, WA March 2024

Raines Reno Grey Solutions USA (206) 452-1256 reno@greysolutionsusa.com Auburn, WA Statewide March 2025

Speedy James (425) 827-2552 jim.speedy@gmail.com Bellevue, WA Statewide March 2023
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Thompson Alex Thompson Security (206) 931-5203 alex@thompsonsecurityllc.com Seattle March 2024

Walsh Greg Pacific Confidential PLLC (206) 384-6034

(206) 487-4487

greg@gregwalsh.us Seattle November 2025

County Kitsap

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Bradley Jacob Bradley Public Safety & 
Security

(478) 228-7544 bradleypss@outlook.com Poulsbo, WA Nationwide October 2025

County Kittitas

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Ross Timothy Advanced Global Focus LLC (206) 620-4660 tim.agf001@gmail.com Cle Elum, WA Nationwide Senior Instructor Instructor of instructors

County Lewis

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Brown Ryan Thompson Secutiry LLC (253) 242-3439 ryan@thompsonsecurityllc.com Lewis County, WA Statewide March 2023

Knise Erik Firearms Academy of 
Seattle

(425) 221-5078 erik@firearmsacademy.com Lewis County Lewis County, SW WA March 2025 May 2023

County Mason

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Aykens John David ASC Security, LLC (206) 612-6689

(206) 409-7397

dave@ascnw.com
dave@ascnw.com

Shelton, WA Shelton, WA March 2024 May 2023

Roop Devon ASC Security & 
Investigations

(206) 294-1618 devon@ascnw.com Shelton, WA October 2025

County N/A

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Barlow Joseph Gavin de Becker & 
Associates

In-house only October 2025

Derout Stephen Highline School District In-house Only March 2024

Dussel Daniel Gavin de Becker & 
Associates

In-house Only March 2024

Ezzell Clint Loomis Armored In-house Only March 2024

Garza Alan Patronus Systems, Inc. In-house Only March 2024
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Hill Eric Inter-Con Security Systems In-house only October 2025

Love Jon Inter-Con Security Systems In-house only October 2025

Mannschreck Nick Gavin de Becker & 
Associates

In-house only October 2025 May 2023

Schluep David Pactific Tactical Protective 
Solutions

In-house only October 2025

Snyder Sean The Range LLC In-house only October 2025

Stallings, Jr. Albert Watermark LLC In-house only March 2024

Stone Jeffrey NW Overwatch LLC In-house only October 2025

County Okanogan

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Blake Michael Stand Ready Training (509) 557-9408 standreadytraining@gmail.com Okanogan, WA Okanogan, WA October 2024

Covarrubias Ricardo Stand Ready Training (509) 846-9342 standreadytraining@gmail.com Okanogan, WA Okanogan, WA October 2024

County Pierce

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Beakley Mike Pierce County Security (253) 535-4433 beakleymike@gmail.com Pierce County Pierce and King County March 2024

Best Dave B&E Investigations LLC (253) 678-1684 dave.best@live.com Tacoma, WA Statewide December 2025

Bowman Michael Markham Investigation & 
Protection

(253) 226-8126

(253) 831-7579

mike@mipcorporate.com Lakewood, WA Statewide October 2025

Cabales Rodney Veteran Security 
Operations

(360) 281-5414 rcabales@vetssec.com Lakewood. WA Lakewood, WA March 2024

Deccio Tim Tacoma. WA Senior Instructor Senior Instructo Senior Instructo Instructor of instructors

Flippo William Amazon Protective 
Services

(916) 717-4144 filliw@amaon.com Gig Harbor, WA Pierce County; Gig Harbor March 2024
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Foster Tristan Foss Protection, LLC (253) 370-5826 tristan.foster@fossprotection.com Tacoma, WA Statewide October 2025 May 2023

Friedley Wesley Friedley Protective Group, 
LLC

(425) 681-7509

(425) 681-7509

friedley.wesley@gmail.com Tacoma, WA Tacoma, WA March 2024

Hutchins Thomas Pierce County Security (253) 535-4433 tom@pcswa.com Tacoma, WA Pierce County October 2025

Nilsen Bobby Pierce County Security bobby@pcswa.com Washington 
Statewide

Statewide Senior Instructor Instructor of instructors

O'Neal Jimmie (253) 353-6324 joneal095@gmail.com Yelm, WA Statewide March 2024 May 2023 Scoped Rifle - July 2027

Porras Jose I & I Consulting (253) 363-0809 japorras13@gmail.com Washington 
Statewide

Statewide March 2025 May 2023

Shores Keith Olympic Tactical & 
Investigations

(253) 224-8287 keith@olytac.com Tacoma, WA WA & OR March 2024

Slotnick Jeff Setracon, Inc (253) 538-9848 jeff.slotnick@setracon.com Tacoma, WA Nationwide Chief Instructor Chief Instructor Chief Instructor Instructor of instructors

Weller Troy Pierce County Security (253) 535-4433 troyw@pcswa.com Tacoma, WA Pierce County March 2024

Wilhelm William Pierce County Security (253) 535-4433 bill@pcswa.com King & Pierce 
County

King & Pierce County March 2024

County Skagit

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Storey Allen Denali Universal Services, 
LLC

(907) 263-6123 al.storey@denaliuniversal.com Anchorage, AK Anacortes October 2025

County Snohomish

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Barrett Jeffrey West Coast Armory NORTH training@westcoastarmorynorth.com Everett, WA Everett, WA March 2024

Cox Michael Safe Insight, LLC (877) 217-7233 mikec@safeinsight.net Nationwide Nationwide October 2025

Drake Gary Raider Tactical (206) 854-5403 raidertactical@aol.com Snohomish 
County

Nationwide Senior Instructor Senior Instructo Senior Instructo Instructor of instructors

Holschen H. John West Coast Armory North (425) 265-7143 jholschen@westcoastarmorynorth.com Evertt, WA Nationwide October 2025
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Kahrs Christopher Raider Tactical (206) 313-2507 raidertact01@aol.com Everett, WA Everett, WA March 2024

Valiquette Justin Valiquette Firearms 
Training

(425) 231-0810 justin.valiquette@gmail.com Mountlake 
Terrace, WA

Nationwide March 2024

Whims Joseph Raider Tactical (206) 313-2507 raidertact01@aol.com Everett, WA Everett, WA March 2024

Wood James Operation Mordecai In-house only October 2025 May 2023

County Spokane

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Ball Jeremy Sharp Shooting Indoor 
Range

(509) 535-4444 jeremy@sharpshooting.net Spokane Area Spokane Area March 2024

Carter Nigel Phoenix Protective 
Corporation

(509) 895-9663

(509) 469-8668

nigel.carter@phoenixprotectivecorp.com Spokane, WA Spokane, WA March 2024

Daw Jereme State Protection Services In-house Only October 2025

Read Robert Phoenix Protective Corp. (509) 290-7929 robert.read@phoenixprotectivecorp.com Spokane, WA WA, OR, ID October 2025 May 2023 May 2023

Shah Jagrut Phoenix Protective Corp. (509) 901-4472 shah@phoenixprotectivecorp.com Spokane, WA All of WA and OR October 2025

Smith Jeremy Northwest Shooting 
Solutions

(509) 499-7819 nss.spokane@gmail.com Spokane Spokane Area March 2024

Toulme Ron Sagesse Enterprises (509) 499-8928 toolmay@comcast.net Spokane, WA Nationwide October 2025

County Thurston

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Hamblen Gregory The Hamblen Group, LLC (206) 450-8218 gregory@thehamblengroup.org Olympia, WA Primary: Thurston County; 
Sec: King, Pierce, and 
Snohomish Counties

October 2025

O'Neal Jimmie (253) 353-6324 joneal095@gmail.com Yelm, WA Statewide March 2024 May 2023 July 2027

County Whatcom

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Hassebrock Michael Whatcom Firearms 
Training LLC

(360) 201-0280 whatcomfirearmstraining@hotmail.com Custer, WA Whatcom County and NW 
WA

October 2025
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Storey Allen Denali Universal Services, 
LLC

(907) 263-6123 al.storey@denaliuniversal.com Anchorage, AK Bellingham October 2025

County Yakima

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Kellet Dave The Range LLC (509) 571-1449 dave@therangellc.com Yakima, WA Yakima County March 2024

Ramos Hector G1 Security, LLC (509) 314-0871 hra8996@hotmail.com Zillah, WA Yakima County October 2025

State Oregon
County

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Kendrick Chad Taku Tactical (907) 789-4969

(907) 723-4622

takutac@gmail.com Oregon Oregon Statewide March 2024

Kirkendol William Northwest Defence 
Contracting, LLC

In-house only March 2024

County Multnomah

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Knutson Orrin Joint Associates Center for 
Training LLC

(509) 406-0341 oknutson@gmail.com Gresham, OR WA, OR, ID, CA ID, UT March 2024

Koroteyeu Aleksandr Inter-Con Security Systems (503) 453-2904 agoroteyev@bpa.gov Portland, OR October 2025

Withrow Chad Northwest Enforcement 
Inc

(503) 869-2209 chad@nwenforcement.com Portland, OR OR October 2025

County Washington

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Zon Justin Gavin de Becker & 
Associates

(971) 250-1336 jzon@gdba.com Cornelius, OR WAOR March 2024

State Idaho
County

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Kendrick Chad Taku Tactical (907) 789-4969

(907) 723-4622

takutactical@gmail.com ID Idaho Statewide March 2024

County Kootenai

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Romriell Paul Paragon Systems, Inc (208) 241-2748 promriell@parasys.com Idaho Idaho, Eastern Washington March 2024
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State California
County Los Angeles

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Bundy Joseph Inter-Con Security (626) 535-2200 JBundy@icsecurity.com Pasadena, CA Pasadena, CA March 2024

State Alaska
County Anchorage Borough

Last Name First Name Agency Phone Email Area Will Travel Handgun Rifle Shotgun Other

Kendrick Chad Taku Tactical (907) 789-4969

(907) 723-4622

takutac@gmail.com Anchorage, AK Anchorage, AK March 2024

Storey Allen Denali Universal Services, 
LLC

(907) 263-6123 al.storey@denaliuniversal.com Anchorage, AK Bellingham, WA and 
Ancortes, WA

October 2025
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Notes: 
 

Directory subject to change without notice. Check directory often for active instructors in your area. 
 


